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Key Messages

Branded strategy delivers
* Market leading brands
+ Strong second half momentum
* Investment in key growth categories

Accelerated alignment of organisation to branded strategy

Commodity market volatility
* Rapid decline in dairy global commodity pricing in excess of 30% impacting 2H
» Australian farm gate milk pricing disconnected from international commodity value

Right sizing commodity infrastructure

Strengthened balance sheet
* 1.6x leverage ratio

Financial performance
* Revenue $3.38b # 12%
* Normalised EBITDA $160.2m ¥ 11%, Statutory EBITDA $144.1m & 4%
+ Impairment of commodity assets ($275.9m)
« Normalised NPAT $28.5m, Statutory NPAT ($229.9m)
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Performance Highlights
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THE
GREAT AUSTRALIAN
FOOD COMPANY

FOR
A BETTER FUTURE

GROW PASSION INVEST SUPPORT
OUR FOR THE IN OUR EACH
PEOPLE FUTURE
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CONSUMER
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Transformational A Great Australian
Acquisition Food Company S

2021 4%’%? Future

* Acquisition of Dairy and Drinks « Creating great food for a better future

« Portfolio of iconic Australian brands « Diversified portfolio of market-leading brands

+ Broaden customer base and new cold chain « Efficient distribution network servicing
distribution network customer growth

 Substantial synergies across the supply chain « Globally competitive supply chain

+ Accelerated investments in growth and innovation « Direct relationship with farmers and suppliers

+ Further growth and diversification of the milk pool « Shaping our future through corporate social

responsibility and circularity

2018 i1 2017 I+ 2011

Strengthen Our m New Business S @ Structured for
Supply Chain e Platform =S the Future

+ Acquisition of Koroit » Acquisition of grocery brands  + Accessing capital for growth

+ Growth and diversification « Entry into spreads category + Successful ASX listing
of milk sourcing * Iconic Australian brands, * Investment in capacity

+ Strengthening our including Vegemite and increased focus on
dairy portfolio « Extending the Bega brand nutritionals and high-

+ Integrated and flexible into new categories value dairy products
supply chain

FARMERS’
TAS

2001 _.: 2007 | 2009
oskingNew [P0 rowand  [F1o,  ncressing ([}

« Industry deregulation 2001 « Acquisition of Tatura « Acquisition of Strathmerton

» Bega based co-op with strong  Entry into nutritionals, cream + Cut, pack and processing
regional brand cheese and milk powders scale and capability




Sustainability and the
Circular Economy

Bega Cheese carbon target

We will source Keeni
ethically and hEP;:g everyur':e
responsibly L S

Making
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S Sourcing i
food
. . C it
Scope 1and 2 emissions targets established Food omrbutil -
i H . nutrition and EQUALTY
in support of Paris Agreement goals: - expectiil
. . . . . e Recoghising
* 50% reduction in emissions intensity by 2030 el A that
custamers I ity, everyone
o . . o mn;l':;’ers Food safety ) in:;i;il)z has
" 40% reduction in absolute emissions by 2030 wuse  and quality snd e
equality
* Net zero emissions by 2050
: Responsible i
. P Speaking : Making
| Circularity in the Bega Valley | honestly markSE pecples
praducts Fa, reality

Packaging

Supporting
?aCkabFing sustainable
. . L . or a better | farm
Waste generation Water Soil Biodiversity Energy b Greenhouse

/ repurposing

practices
/ GHG emissions gases

sustainability

; Responding to
Prf:;:;': glr::sm‘ the challenges of
€ ) climate change w
Ensuring every 1 o
fr— drop counts S RN
AADPROICIN

13 v
Nutrients Packaging Animal Care Rural economy Community / Education
/ Animal feed & Logistics / Tourism / Innovation / Aged Care
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Branded Business Momentum

* Brands sustained leading market positions and grew
volume in an environment of unprecedented cost
increases

* Pricing initiatives substantially mitigated cost impacts
« Strong growth in food service and convenience channels

* Restructuring program announced to improve efficiency
and customer focus of branded business

« $20m in annualised cost savings

« Strong brand innovation and new product development
pipeline

« Capacity rationalisation
» Canberra processing site consolidation to Penrith
* Automation programs executed across a number of sites

* Maintained CAPEX investments to enable growth and
efficiency

* Wetherill Park sustainable packaging infrastructure commissioned in
2H FY2023

* New pouch line at Morwell commissioned in July/August 2023
* New digital sales B2B platform
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Innovation and Growth in Brands

Investment in core brands
* Focused marketing investment to enable strong pricing growth

* Vegemite 100 Anniversary execution led to full year growth
rate at nearly twice rate of spreads category

* Four iconic brands with 100 years of heritage that remain
contemporary

« Strong milk-based beverages performances including 2H
launch of sustainable packaging

« 2H international branded sales rebounding from soft TH with
double-digit net revenue growth (focus on cheese and
yoghurt)
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Innovation and Growth in Brands

Expanding the portfolio in core categories

Strong 2H branded growth

Product innovation delivered lactose free, higher protein,
added probiotics and reduced sugar

Milk-based beverages flavour rotations

Development of key yoghurt innovation including
expansion of pouch/snacking opportunities and range

Exited Vitasoy joint venture creating greater flexibility and
opportunities in plant based

Announced addition of MILK LAB plant based milk to route
trade portfolio from Q4 FY2024

NO ADDED SU_GAR
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Growing Revenue with
iconic Australian Brands

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

892,

$3.5b

$3.0b

$2.5b

$2.0b

$1.5b

$1.0b

$0.5b

$0.0b

85%

Branded

FY2023

82%

Branded
FY2022

73%

Branded

FY2021
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Brand Shares | Australian Retail Categories

Category size Category Bega Market

Category Sm Annual growth share Position HECE

‘qﬁ ® MASTERS"

£ -~ \&
Fresh white milk 2,118 13% 12% 3 P U R A @

QI \Ld
Yoghurt 1,740 11% 26% 1 yoplgit =
Milk based R =300
= .« 0

beverages o18 13% 52% 1 M i <20
Spreads 700 5% 31% 1 Ol

Chilled juice 657 6% 22% 2 PAILY JUICE

BROTHERS

custards 596 16% 9% 4 PURA @#*

Water ice 59 9% 81% 1

Data extracted from IRI Total Business Scan (AU grocery Unweighted and Structured Convenience) MAT 30 June 2023. Statements in relation to market share data
provided by IRI (and Bega’s competitive position) are based on outside data sources, assumptions and weightings in combination with management estimates.

1 Bega calculation based in part on data reported by NIQ through its Scantrack Service for the Spreads category for the 52-week period ending 20 June 2023,

for the Total Australia Grocery Channel according to a client defined category and based on value sales. Copyright © 2023, Nielsen Consumer LLC.
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Consumer Trends Shaping the Future Portfolio
and Activation Priorities

BETTER VALUE DEMOGRAPHIC EVOLUTION SUSTAINABILITY

Cost of living pressures see Continuing desire for Australia trends towards Sustainable solutions
consumers shift to seek better functional foods that enhance smaller and more ethnically becoming consumer &
value from food & beverages everyday offers diverse households customer base expectation

Sources: Australian Bureau of Statistics, 2021 Census results; Australian Institute of Family Studies (AIFS), Families Then & Now: Households and families report; Australian Institute of Health and Welfare.
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Branded Market Strategy

e Grow core grocery through focused innovation and
brand execution excellence

* More people consuming more often across more
occasions

* Greater presence in food service and convenience
channels

* Leverage our sales force and national cold chain
distribution network

e Dare the No. 1 impulse beverage brand in convenience*
* Organisation enablement
e Streamline our sites

* International branded opportunities

*Source: Circana (IRl) convenience scanned MAT to 02/07/23 - Volume

8292,
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Australian Milk Production

Industry

12b . . . .
* Decline in milk production

* Relatively minor rationalisation of
industry manufacturing capacity

* Reduced milk availability and industry
over capacity increasingly creates
disconnect between farm gate milk price
and commodity markets

Bega

* Impairment reflects above

» Restructuring to create stronger
platforms for future branded growth and

infrastructure flexibility
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* Future business profile less exposed to
farm gate milk volumes and pricing
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Source: Dairy Australia
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Farm Gate Milk Price and Market Returns

340
330 * Domestic consumer markets reflecting
o farm gate price
el « Global commodity prices highly volatile
280 and now disconnected from farm gate
270 milk price
260
250 * Further decrease in total milk supply in
240
230 FY2023
220 - .
210 * Robust competition for milk
200 procurement remains
190
180
170 .
160 — EXport trend index — global commodity prices and
150 Australian currency impact (source: freshagenda)
gg =—— Bega Cheese southern farm gate milk price trend
120 ! = |Vlajor grocers private label milk price index
a2 38333 328 335505 838332288 4AddAAASR
i - - 5 omw ¢ - T - - : 55 om ¢ : i i i i i
fﬂ é é 383 :?;T k: ,E“;- g g 3 fﬂ 5. 35 88 E] é ,E“;- g 5 3 fu 5. FY2022 opening milk price $7.14 per kg milk solids

FY2023 opening milk price $9.55 per kg milk solids
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Manufacturing
N etWO r k T

Manufacturing facilities

@ White mik and ©) Peanuts
milk-based beverages
Milk-based beverages hub o Juice
Yoghurt
e Cheese o A b Kingaroy

o Dairy powder and fats o preads . Crestmead

........ Penrith

Bentley..........]
........ Wetherill Park

Salisbury. . w7 JEEEEEETEEE

Bega Lagoon
and Ridge Streets

Koroit .. ..

290000 | 1.34bn
'9 m E i & . . M v < e Strathmerton
litres milk processed Tatura " S
- s i Morwell
national 3,goo+ Chelsea

manufacturing Port Melbourne .
facilities employees

Lenah Valley
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Dairy Infrastructure Supporting Brands & Markets

. * Milk based beverages
e Mi i Wetherill Park
Milk recglval & (MBB) Crestmead * White milk
processing
Tatura * Cream cheese & Infant Penrith « White milk & cream
formula
+ Lactoferrin Chelsea + While milk & cream * White milk & cream,
Malanda MBB
* Milk receival and
processing Salisbury *  White milk & cream, MBB
Koroit * Milk powders and Integrated >
butter Sites . * White milk & cream,
* Lactoferrin Morwell Yoghurt Bentley MBB
Ridge Street * Branded chgese packaging
and processing Whi s
Lagoon * Cheese . ite mi cream,
& Strathmerton * Branded cheese packaging Lenah Valley MBB
and processing
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Dairy Commodity Strategy

* Right sizing commodity infrastructure

* Further aligning commodity capacities and capabilities
with branded business

* Focus on higher value commodities and nutritional
products

* Ensure capability to respond to international commodity
market opportunities when they arise

« Commodity infrastructure will be an important
component of ongoing branded business growth




Profit and Loss

Normalised

S millions

Net Revenue
EBITDA

D&A

EBIT

Net Finance Costs
Profit Before Tax
Tax

Profit After Tax
Basic EPS (cents per share)

FY2023

3,376.0
160.2
(101.9)
58.3
(23.1)
35.2
(6.7)
28.5
9.4

FY2022

2,985.8
180.1
(103.7)
76.4
(12.4)
64.0
(17.7)
46.3
15.2

+/- %

13%
-11%
2%
-24%
-86%
-45%
62%
-38%

GROUP

Statutory

S millions

Net Revenue
EBITDA

D&A / Impairment
EBIT

Net Finance Costs
Profit Before Tax
Tax

Profit After Tax
Basic EPS (cents per share)

FY2023

3,376.0
144.1
(377.8)
(233.7)
(23.1)
(256.8)
26.9
(229.9)
(75.6)

FY2022

3,009.9
149.9

(103.7)
46.2

(12.4)
33.8

(9.6)
24.2
8.0
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Reconciliation of Normalised Result

Consolidated Per

Period Ending 30 June 2023 Financial Vegemite Tax Normalised
(S million) Statements Way Impairment = Restructuring Consolidation Outcome
Revenue 3,376.0 - - - - - 3,376.0

Cost of sales (2,719.6) - - - - - (2,719.6)
Gross Profit 656.4 - - - - - 656.4

EBITDA 144.1 (16.2) - 26.3 4.8 1.2 160.2

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (377.8) - 275.9 - - - (101.9)
EBIT (233.7) (16.2) 275.9 26.3 4.8 1.2 58.3

Net finance costs (23.1) - - - - - (23.1)
Profit/(loss) before income tax (256.8) (16.2) 275.9 26.3 4.8 1.2 35.2

Income tax expense 26.9 (2.0) (45.9) (7.9) (1.4) 19.6 (6.7)
Profit/(loss) for the year (229.9) (14.2) 230.0 18.4 34 20.8 28.5

Basic earning per share - cents (75.6) 9.4
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Profitability Overview

EBITDA ($ millions) waterfall FY2022 to FY2023

200 ,qp - » Complex, diverse and rapidly changing
- - - 7 160 clrcumstances
150 (18) 3 .. .
(3) « Strong double-digit growth — price, volume and

product mix improvements for the Branded

100 business

50 * By Q4 cumulative price increases had offset
increased costs
0 * FY2023 Volume growth in Branded segment

delivered $28m of EBITDA upside

(50) * Bulk segment declined $(18)m in EBITDA due to
rapid decline in 2H commodity prices

(100)
(290)
(150)
Q Ny >
?‘1'0 63\"(:;2,\P~ ‘\d’a\ﬂ\ 6“0\0 \\&Q’\" " o «\e“" (:a‘eé ?\1'01
2 & 0665‘? & 8 ot e >
\d 2
Q‘Q‘\ o

FY2023 Results Presentation | 23

GROUP



Key Performance Measures

S millions unless otherwise stated

(Normalised) FY2023 FY2022
Net Revenue Growth vs prior year 13% 45% e FY2022 first full year of branded Dairy and
Gross margin (%of Net Revenue) 19.4% 22.3% -2.9 pts Drinks
« FY2023 branded Net Revenue +16% (price and
EBITDA 160.2 180.1 -11.0% volume)
Depreciation and Amortisation costs (101.9) (103.7) 1.7% * +30% farm gate milk and other inflation partly
Net Financial Costs (23.1) (12.4) -86.3% offset by pricing and product mix
Profit After Tax 28.5 46.3 -38.4% premiumisation
Basic EPS (cents per share) 9.4 15.2 -5.8 ° Higher interest rates
Dividends per share (cents per share) 7.5 11.0 -3.5
Reported Net Debt 203.6 265.1 23.2%
Leverage Ratio (times) 1.6 1.8 0.2
Return on Funds Employed (%)* 3.7% 4.7% -1.0 pts

*calculated on 12 month rolling basis
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Brand Momentum and Commodity Impact

EBITDA Margin by Quarter (% Net Revenue)

» Successful price execution in branded
business in TH

e Continued branded momentum into

,,/”////// FY2024
* Rapid decline in global commodities in

« Commodity impact continues in FY2024

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

e=Branded e=—Bulk
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Segments

(S million) Unallocated Inter-segment Group Total
Overheads elimination

Revenue $2,880.7 $797.4 - $(302.1) $3,376.0

Growth vs FY2022% 16% 8% - 46% 12%

Normalised EBITDA $128.8 $43.1 $(10.4) $(1.3) $160.2

Increase/(decrease) vs FY2022 EBITDA $(6.2) $(17.9) s7.1 $(2.9) $(19.9)

BRANDED

* Bega portfolio of brands well positioned for economically challenging times growing volume despite price increases

* InFY2024, Branded business likely to make up substantially all of Bega Group's profit

BULK

* Embarked on restructuring of bulk business which will focus on the more profitable segments of dairy commodity markets and reduced costs

* Maintaining flexibility to ramp up bulk business in future years when commodity prices warrant doing so
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Cash Flow

FY2023 FY2022
Sm Sm
Receipts from customers 3,611.1 3,342.8
Payments to suppliers and employees (3,607.8) (3,179.2)
Net proceeds from the Trade Receivables Facility 36.6 18.9
Interest and other costs of financing paid (24.12) (12.5)
Income tax paid (8.6) (11.9)
Operating activities 8.2 158.2
Investing activities 99.9 (63.8)
Net repayments of borrowings (40.0) (83.0)
Dividends paid to shareholders (26.8) (28.7)
Financing activities (86.6) (136.7)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 21.5 (42.3)

Operating cash flow impacted by
lower EBITDA in the bulk business, and
higher inventory costs due to inflation

Interest costs have nearly doubled in
FY2023 compared to prior year; will
remain elevated in FY2024

Positive cash flow from investing
activities primarily related to Port
Melbourne and Vitasoy JV
transactions
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Balance Sheet

FY2023 FY2022

Sm $m
Cash 66.4 44.9
Trade and other receivables 306.1 274.7
Inventories 428.7 317.6
Property, plant and equipment 687.2 844.0
Right of use assets 161.4 109.9
Intangible assets 464.5 588.1
Total Assets 2,153.1 2,358.8
Trade and other payables 510.0 449.2
Borrowing (net of costs) 269.0 308.5
Lease liabilities 180.9 114.3
Total Liabilities 1,149.4 1,096.4
Net Assets 1,003.7 1,262.4

Net Debt (203.6) (265.1)

FY2023 decrease in Property, Plant and
Equipment and corresponding increase in
Lease Liability reflect the Sale and Leaseback
transaction of the Port Melbourne site

Part of the reduction in PP&E and intangibles
reflects the bulk business asset impairment
announced June 2023

Value of inventory primarily driven by cost
inflation and farmgate milk prices

Trade Receivables reflect the higher sales in
FY2023 (13% normalised growth, 12% on
statutory basis)
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Approach to Corporate Social Responsibility

Our focus is on the five areas where we can have the greatest impact

GOOD HEALTH
ANDWELL-BEING

e

GENDER 10 REDUCED
EQUALITY INEQUALITIES

A
@' =)
v

1 CLIMATE

ACTION

CLEAN WATER
AND SANITATION

v

@ Food and
_"? nutrition

Diversity, inclusion
and equality

Packaging
sustainability

Water
sustainability

Highlights FY2023

A 5% reduction in sugar in Bega
Peanut Butter in FY2021 and are
on track to our goal of a 10%
reduction by the end of the 2023
calendar year.

Donated more than 886,000
kilograms of products to our
partner Foodbank, equating to
more than 1.6 million meals for
Australians in need.

Approximately 65% of our
revenue is generated from
products which meet our BEST
and GOOD Product Nutrition
Criteria.

892,

Highlights FY2023

Commenced review of the
Diversity and Inclusion Policy.

Joined the Diversity Council
Australia as a commitment to
promoting equity and
inclusion in our business.

Partnered with external
consultants on an approach
to pay structures and develop
our Gender Pay Equity
strategy.

Women occupy more than
36% of management roles.

Highlights FY2023

Energy Management Capability
program completed at five more
manufacturing sites.

Juice Brothers 1.5 litre range
certified as Carbon Neutral by
Climate Active for 29 November
2022 to 29 November 2023.

Partnering in a pilot program to
understand and mitigate scope 3
emissions on dairy and beef farms
in the Bega Valley.

Highlights FY2023

35% recycled content in our
packaging in calendar year 2022.

88% of our total packaging was
reusable, recyclable or
compostable in calendar year
2022.

Started a national roll out of
recycled polyethylene
Terephthalate (rPET) for all
flavoured milk and iced coffee
bottles.

Started using recycled hig density
polyethylene (rHDPE) in two and
three litre white milk bottles.
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Highlights FY2023

Adopted a target to reduce
consumptive water use by
30% by 2030 based on a
FY2021 baseline.

Developing water mapping
and mass balance projects at
all our facilities to better
understand how water is used
and can be recovered.




Where We Are Today

* Iconic leading brands
* Integrated manufacturing and processing infrastructure

» Agile response to changing markets

« Strong strategic positioning MnnE an

* Both branded acquisitions ahead of business case

* Opportunities for further branded pricing and n s I
innovation, efficiency programs and margin .
improvement ot Pnilaae {

e

* Brands contribution will continue momentum in FY2024

* Challenges remain in commodity markets
« FY2024 Normalised EBITDA of $160m to $170m

ORIGINAL

CREAM CHEESE

892,



Looking Forward

* Creating value for our shareholders
* Implementing new five-year strategic plan

» EBITDA target S250m plus, ROFE 10% or greater over that
timeframe

AJET PACK-
NOT IMINGS

FIXCLL FIXHE™

* Revenue and growth primarily driven by the branded
business

* Less exposed to milk volume farm gate milk price volatility

e Restructured commodity business supporting branded
growth and responding to opportunities

* People, capability and investment aligned to strategic
priorities

892,
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Disclaimer

This presentation contains a summary of information about Bega Cheese Limited ACN 008 358 503 (BGA) and its subsidiaries (Bega Group). The information does not
purport to be complete and should be read in conjunction with other BGA ASX announcements.

The presentation may contain statements relating to future events or circumstances, including future performance, earnings, costs, returns, prices, potential business
growth, industry growth or other trend projections. Such forward looking statements are based on assumptions and involve risks and uncertainties that are outside the

control of or unknown to Bega Group, its officers or employees. Actual results, performance or achievement may vary materially from that anticipated in forward looking
statements.

Aspects of the presentation may also assume the success of Bega Group’s business strategies. The success of the strategies is subject to uncertainties and contingencies
beyond Bega Group’s control, and no assurance can be given that the anticipated benefits from the strategies will be realised.

Bega Group undertakes no obligation to update any forward looking statements included in this presentation, whether as a result of new information, future events or
otherwise, except as required by applicable law or any relevant regulatory authority.

The release, publication or distribution of the Information in jurisdictions outside of Australia may be restricted by law and any such restrictions should be observed. The
Information does not constitute investment, legal, accounting regulatory, taxation or other advice and does not take account of individual circumstances or investment
objectives. Individuals a should form their own opinions and conclusions on such matters and seek their own investment, legal and taxation advice.
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